

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SPENCER MEYER, individually and on behalf of
those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

TRAVIS KALANICK,

Defendant.

1:15 Civ. 9796 (JSR)

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT TRAVIS KALANICK'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL
RECONSIDERATION OF THE COURT'S MARCH 31, 2016 OPINION AND ORDER**

ANDREW SCHMIDT LAW PLLC
Andrew Arthur Schmidt

-and-

HARTER SECREST & EMERY LLP
Brian Marc Feldman
Jeffrey A. Wadsworth
Edwin M. Larkin
A. Paul Britton

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Spencer Meyer*

April 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. DEFENDANT’S RENEWED CLASS WAIVER ARGUMENTS—WHICH WERE PREVIOUSLY PRESENTED AND REJECTED—ARE NOT PROPER GROUNDS FOR RECONSIDERATION.	2
II. IN ANY EVENT, THIS COURT’S CLASS WAIVER RULING IS CORRECT AND FAR FROM CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.	5
A. This Court Properly Held That The User Agreement Does Not Apply Outside The Arbitration Context.	5
i. The User Agreement Contains No Class Waiver Outside The Arbitration Context.	6
ii. In Any Event, Any Class Waiver Outside The Arbitration Context Would Be Unconscionable Under California Law.	9
B. This Court Properly Held That Defendant Cannot Invoke The User Agreement That Does Not Apply To Him.	14
i. Equitable Estoppel Does Not Permit Defendant To Invoke The User Agreement.	14
ii. Agency Doctrine Does Not Permit Defendant To Invoke The User Agreement.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adrea, LLC v. Barnes & Noble, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 4137(JSR), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27819 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2016)	3
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 108 Cal. Rptr. 2d 699 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	11
<i>Analytical Surveys, Inc. v. Tonga Partners, L.P.</i> , 684 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2012).....	2, 14
<i>AP v. United States DOD</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 17 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	5
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	11
<i>Bank Leumi Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Istim, Inc.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	5
<i>Bynum v. Maplebear Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17644 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 2016).....	13
<i>Castellar v. United States</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99050 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2011).....	3, 8
<i>Devinsky v. Kingsford</i> , No. 05 Civ. 2064 (PAC), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52675 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2008).....	4
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	11,12
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005)	10,11, 12, 13
<i>Dryer v. L.A. Rams</i> , 709 P.2d 826 (Cal. 1985)	17
<i>Eisemann v. Greene</i> , 204 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Goldman v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 92 Cal. Rptr. 3d 534 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	14,15

<i>Gonyer v. Vane Line Bunkering, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-8488 (RJS), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184598 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2014).....	4, 9
<i>Grigson v. Creative Artists Agency</i> , 210 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2000)	14,15,16
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>In re Health Mgmt. Sys. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 613, 614 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	2
<i>In re Houbigant, Inc.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 997 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	5
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 707 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>JSM Tuscany, LLC v. Superior Court</i> , 123 Cal. Rptr. 3d 429 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	15
<i>Kolel Beth Yechiel Mechil of Tartikov, Inc. v. YLL Irrevocable Tr.</i> , 729 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Kramer v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 705 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Kunica v. St. Jean Fin.</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	5
<i>Lou v. MA Labs., Inc.</i> , No. C 12-05409 WHA, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70665 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2013).....	13
<i>Levy v. Young Adult Institute</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	14
<i>Merrill Lynch Intl. Fin., Inc. v. Donaldson</i> , 895 N.Y.S.2d 698 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010)	17
<i>M.K.B. v. Eggleston</i> , 05 Civ. 10446 (JSR), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81704 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2006).....	2
<i>National Immigration Project of the Nat’l Lawyers Guild v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3235 (JSR), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68469 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2013).....	3

<i>Peters v. Jinkosolar Holding Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7133 (JPO), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38489 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012)	2
<i>Pretter v. Metro N. Commuter R. Co.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 4366, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18332 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2002).....	3
<i>Ritchie Risk-Linked Strategies Trading (Ir.), Ltd. v. Coventry First LLC</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1086 (JSR), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127185 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 10, 2015).....	2
<i>Ross v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Rowe v. Exline</i> , 63 Cal. Rptr. 3d 787 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	17
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> , 353 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2015)	10, 11, 13
<i>Schermerhorn v. James</i> , No. 96 Civ. 980 (JSR), 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 848 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 1998).....	4
<i>Shrader v. CSX Transp.</i> , 70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013)	10,11,12
<i>UFCW & Employers Benefit Trust v. Sutter Health</i> , 194 Cal. Rptr. 3d 190 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015).....	16
<i>Wu Lin v. Lynch</i> , 813 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Zaborowski v. MHN Gov't Servs.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	13
 Other Authorities	
S.D.N.Y. Local Rule 6.3	3
